* These transactions were entered into for exchanging the currency and/or interest rate in respect of liabilities.

Israel Corporation Ltd.

Report of the Corporation’s Board of Directors
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

 XXVII

Exposure to Market Risks and Risk Management (Cont.)

Sensitivity Analysis to Changes in the Market Factors (Consolidated)

Sensitivity analysis to changes in shekel interest:

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Plus 1% Plus 0.5%  Minus 0.5% Minus 1%

Instrument Type

Debentures  15   7  (455) (8) (15)
SWAP from shekel to dollar with variable
 and fixed interest* (11) (6)  26   6   12

Total 4  1  (429) (2) (3)

Sensitivity analysis to changes in Libor interest:

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Plus 1% Plus 0.5%  Minus 0.5% Minus 1%

Instrument Type

Derivatives in respect of debt arrangement
 in subsidiary  (1)  –  55  1  1
Long-term bank loans – fixed interest  14   7  (574) (7) (15)
Debentures 9   5  (298) (5) (10)
SWAP transactions from Seuli to fixed
 dollar*  3   1  –  (1) (3)
SWAP transactions from index and shekel to
 fixed dollar* 7   3  20  (3) (6)
IRS transactions from variable to fixed  38   19  (77) (20) (39)
COLLAR transactions*  14   7  (36) (7) (13)
SWAPTION transactions*  –   –  (1)  –   (1)

Total  84  42  (911) (42) (86)

* These transactions were entered into for exchanging the currency and/or interest rate in respect of liabilities.

Israel Corporation Ltd.

Report of the Corporation’s Board of Directors
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

 XXVIII

Exposure to Market Risks and Risk Management (Cont.)

Sensitivity Analysis to Changes in the Market Factors (Consolidated)

Sensitivity analysis to changes in CPI:

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Instrument Type
Long-term deposits and loans  8   4   79  (4) (8)
Long-term loans (7) (4) (70)  4   7
Debentures (202) (101) (2,024)  101   202
Embedded derivative  2   1   8  (1) (2)
SWAP transactions from index to variable
 dollar*  132   66   307  (66) (132)
Purchase of index differentials*  14   7  3  (7) (14)

Total (53) (27) (1,697) 27  53

USensitivity analysis to changes in exchange rates:

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Shekel/Dollar

Instrument Type
Cash and cash equivalents (31) (16)  330   17   36
Short-term deposits and loans (3) (2)  32   2   3
Trade receivables (7) (4)  72   4   7
Other receivables and debit balances (11) (6)  123   6   13
Long-term loans and deposits (19) (9) 190  9  19
Credit from banks and others  1  –  (8) –  (1)
Trade payables  25   13  (255) (13) (26)
Other payables and credit balances  21   10  (213) (11) (22)
Liabilities for employee benefits  6   3  (66) (3) (7)
Long-term loans from banks  8   4  (79) (4) (6)
Debentures 231  120  (2,508) (131) (274)
SWAP transactions from index and shekel to
 variable dollar* (154) (81)  332   90   188
Embedded derivative 1  –   8  –   (1)
Currency options (16) (9)  9   12   27
Forward (32) (16) 4  20  42

Total  20   7  (2,029) (2) (2)

* These transactions were entered into for exchanging the currency and/or interest rate in respect of liabilities.

Israel Corporation Ltd.

Report of the Corporation’s Board of Directors
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

 XXIX

Exposure to Market Risks and Risk Management (Cont.)

Sensitivity Analysis to Changes in the Market Factors (Consolidated) (Cont.)

Sensitivity analysis to changes in exchange rates

: (Cont.)

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Dollar/Euro

Instrument Type

Cash and cash equivalents (7) (4)  73   4   7
Short-term deposits and loans (8) (4)  77   4   8
Trade receivables (28) (14)  286   14   29
Other receivables and debit balances (4) (2)  40   2   4
Credit from banks and others  1   1  (11) (1) (1)
Trade and other payables  18   9  (181) (9) (18)
Other payables and credit balances  8   4  (83) (4) (8)
Long-term loans from banks 24   12  (244) (12) (24)
Embedded derivative (1) (1) 8   1   1
Currency options 15  7  2   (7) (14)
Forward currency transactions 4  2  1   (2) (3)

Total 22  10  (32) (10) (19)

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Dollar/pound

Instrument Type

Short-term deposits and loans (1) (1)  14   1   1
Trade receivables (4) (2)  41   2   4
Other receivables and debit balances 1  –  (8) –   (1)
Trade and other payables  1   1  (11)  (1) (1)
Other payables and credit balances  1   1  (10)  (1) (1)
Forward transactions  1  –  –  –  (1)

Total (1) (1)  26  1  1

Israel Corporation Ltd.

Report of the Corporation’s Board of Directors
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

 XXX

Exposure to Market Risks and Risk Management (Cont.)

Sensitivity Analysis to Changes in the Market Factors (Consolidated) (Cont.)

Sensitivity analysis to changes in exchange rates

: (Cont.)

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Yen/Dollar

Instrument Type

Trade receivables (2) (1)  24   1   2
Trade and other payables 1  –   (5) –   (1)